Installation and operation guide
flowIQ® Gateway
Kamstrup A/S · Industrivej 28, Stilling · DK-8660 Skanderborg · T: 89 93 10 00 · info@kamstrup.dk · kamstrup.com
2 Kamstrup A/S • 55122714_A3_EN_06_2024
flowIQ® Gateway
Disclaimer
All information provided in this document is copyright of Kamstrup. Licence is granted to the user
to freely use and distribute the information in complete and unaltered form, provided that the

3.7.2.1	 Supported communication modules
Kamstrup offers support for the flowIQ® Gateway modules listed below only.
Modules are factory-mounted if ordered with flowIQ® Gateway.
Only one installed radio module is supported at the time.
The following communication modules are supported by flowIQ® Gateway.
For examples of combinations and usage, see section 10 "Communication module combinations
and examples".
Article number Module Recommended
datagram
HC-003-10 Data Pulse, inputs (In-A, In-B)
HC-003-11 Data Pulse, outputs (Out-C, Out-D)
HC-003-20 Wired M-Bus, inputs (In-A, In-B)
HC-003-21 Wired M-Bus, outputs (Out-C, Out-D)
HC-003-32 linkIQ/wM-Bus, inputs (In-A, In-B), EU &
HC-003-33 linkIQ/wM-Bus, outputs (Out-C, Out-D), EU &
HC-003-41 Analog inputs 2 x 4…20 mA / 0…10 V 41-00-100 "
HC-003-60 LON TP/FT-10, inputs (In-A, In-B) 60-00-100 $
HC-003-66 BACnet MS/TP, inputs (In-A, In-B) 66-00-100 "
HC-003-67 Modbus RTU, inputs (In-A, In-B) "
12
12 Kamstrup A/S • 55122714_A3_EN_06_2024
flowIQ® Gateway
HC-003-80 2G/4G Network, inputs (In-A, In-B) 80-10-101 &$
HC-003-82 Modbus/KMP TCP/IP, inputs (In-A, In-B) $
HC-003-83 READy Ethernet, inputs (In-A, In-B) 83-10-100 $
" The module requires that the meter is mains-supplied
$ The module requires that the meter is mains-supplied with a High Power supply
& The module requires an antenna
4	 Before you begin